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IN RE; PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
E/S of Susquehanna Avenue, 740 fi. N |
centerline of Chesapeake Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District
0th Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(1107 Susquchanna Avenue)

¥ CASE NO. 04-276-A
Cynthia Ralston

Petitioner %
ok ok sk ok A sk ok g o ok ok ok Ok %k %k

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance filed
by the legal owner of the subject property, Cynthia Ralston. The Petitioner is requesting variance
relief for property located at 1107 Susquehanna Avenue in the eastern area of Baltimore County.
Varance relief is requested from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 304 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot width of 50 ft. in lieu of 70 fi. (if necessary, since no
adjacent ownership) and a side yard setback of 12 ft, in lieu of 15 ft. and a sum of side yards of 22
{1. 1n hieu of 235 1t. and to approve an undersized lot.

The property was posted with Notice of Hearing on February 2, 2004, for 15 days prior to
the hearing, i order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief, In addition, a
Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on February 3, 2004 to
notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances ot conditions exist that are peculiar 1o the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for

. Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in

residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted as
a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spiril and intent of said height, area, off-
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street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to the
public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other variances.
Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to be given and
shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner as in the case of
a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the County Board of

Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and specifying the reason or
reasons for making such variance,”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Commitiee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was teceived from the Depariment of

Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated January 13, 2004, a copy of

which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request was Vince Moskunas on behalf of

Site Rite Surveying, Inc., the firm that prepared the site plan of the property. There were no
protestants or citizens at the hearing, People’s Counsel, Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the
appearance of his office 1n this case,
Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance
request, is a 15,000 sq. fl vacant lot zoned D.R.3.5 in the Bowley’s Quarters section of the County.
The Petition inadvertently indicated the zoning was DR 5.5 but the zoning map attached to the
Petition indicates the area is zoned DR 3.5. This is consistent with the relief requested.

Mr. Moskunas proffered that the property is the north portion of Lot 95 of the “Long Beach
Estates” subdivision which was recorded in 1910. This subdivision laid out 100 ft. x 300 ft. lots on
the east side of Susquehanna Avenue. At least by April 9, 1954, Lot 95 was further subdivided into
two 50 ft. wide lots as shown by Petitioner’s Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2. This was the first further

subdivision of these 100 ft. wide lots on this east side of Susquehanna Avenue. From Petitioner’s
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exhibits 1 (plat) and 3 (photographs), it is apparent that the east side of Susquehanna Avenue
actually has been developed on as 100 ft. lots in this general area. Lot 96 and the southern half of
Lot 95 are owned by Jerome and Susan Cusic. Mr, Moskunas points out, however, that the west
side of Susquehanna Avenue 1s developed primarily as S0 ft. wide lots because this waterfront area
is more densely developed. Finally, Mr. Moskunas notes that there is no property on either side of
the subject property that is either owned by the Petitioner or available to the Petitioner for purchase
so as to be available to conform to the width requirements of the DR 3.5 zoning. The subject
property is served by public water and sewer.

Regarding density, the lot 1s 15,000 sq. ft. on which one home would be built. DR 3.5
zoning indicates 3.5 dwelling units per acre or 0.285 acres per dwelling unit. The 15,000 sq. fi. is
0.34 acres for one dwelling unit or 2.94 dwelling units per acre. So, even without considering the
density of the neighborhood generally, the addition of the home would not increase the density
beyond that allowed by the regulations.

Mr. Moskunas also proffered that the proposed new home on this lot would be 28 fi, wide.
Thus, the home would have a 22 ft. sum of side yard setback in lieu of the required 235 ft. sum of
side yard setbacks and, therefore, requires a variance. Said another way, a home of 25 ft. width
could be built without a variance. Mr. Moskunas indicated that the owner proposed a “standard”
28 ft. wide home to be better compatible with the neighborhood’s existing homes in size and
amenities. The Petitioner also asks for a variance of 12 fi. side yard setback in lieu of the required
15 ft. This is exactly the same issue as immediately mentioned above.

indings of fact and conclusions of law

At first glance this is an easy case. The lot, although only 50 ft. in width, was recorded as a

separate lot at least by 1954 which was prior to the DR 3.5 zoning being imposed upon it. Thus,

Nthere appears to be special circumstances peculiar to the land (the later zoning) which indicate one

.
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On balance, I find that the detriment to the character of the neighborhood will be minimal and

so 1 will grant the variance as requested but will require full compatibility as noted in the Planning
Office comments.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this Petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioner, I find thal the

Petitioner’s variance request should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _ 2y day of February, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioner’s request for variance from Sections 1B02.3.C.1 and 304 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a lot width of 50 ii. in lieu of 70 ft. (if
necessary, since no adjacent ownership) and a side yard setback of 12 f{t. in lieu of 15 ft. and a sum
of side yards of 22 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. and to approve an undersized lot, be and is hereby
GRANTED, subject, however, 1o the following restrictions which are conditions precedent to the
rehief granted herein:
1. The Petitioner may apply for her building permit and be granted same upon receipt of this
Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own
risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has expired. 1f, for

whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required to return, and be
responsible for returning, said property to its original condition,

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments made by DEPRM dated January 13, 2004, a copy of
which is attached hereto and made a patt hereof.

3. 'When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set forth
and address the restrictions of this Order.

Qﬁg\m\ \) 'WW/\#Q\J/]
JOIN V. MURPHY (

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioner

o

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

February 19, 2004

Ms. Cynthia Ralston
2415 Estelle Avenue
Sparrows Point, MDD 21219

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-276-A
Property: 1107 Susquehanna Avenue

Dear Ms. Ralston:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%/\, M"@/\Aa P
John V, Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c¢. Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road, Suite 101
Towson, MD 21286

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

E@ Printed on Aecyclad Papar
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(ndicate hardship or practioal difficeity)
This 1s a lot of record since April 1954 and has been held under the same ownership since 1994.

There 1s no contiguous ownership to meet the requirements of B.C.Z.R.; however, within the

spirit and intent of such requirements.
Strict compliance with B.C.Z.R. would unreasonably prevent the permitted use of thils site.
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 1107 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the East side of Susquehanna Avenue which is 40 feet
wide at the distance of 740 feet north of the centerline of Chesapeake Avenue

which is 40 feet wide. Being part of Lot No. 95, in the subdivision of Long Beach

Estates as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book No. 4, Folio No. 131,

containing 15,000 square feet. Also known as #1107 Susquehanna Avenue and

located in the 15™ Election District, 8" Councilmanic District.

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.

200 E. Joppa Road
Suite 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060

Michael V. Moskunas
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NOTICE OF ZONING
HEARING
Tha Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimare Coupty, by
authority of the Zoning Act
and Regulations| of Bait-
more County wiil hold a
public hearing i Towson,
on thg property
Identified hergin as follows:
Case: #04-276-A
1107 Susquehanna Avenue
Efside of Supquehanna
Avenue, 740 feet north of
Chesapeake Avenue
15th Electlon Disfrict
Gth Councilmanic District
Legal Qwner(s); Cyrythia Ralston
Variance: to permit a lot
width of 50 faet in liew of 70
feet {if necessary, since no
adfacent owners ip} and a
slda yard sethack of 12 fest
in Jleu of 15 featjand a sum
of sldeyards 22 ifeet in Kew
of the 25-feet and to ap-
prove an undersize lot.
Hearing: Wadnaqsday, Feb-
ruary 18, 20064 at 9:00
a.m. in Room 407, County
Couris Buildingy 401 Bos-
loy Aventus.
LAWRENGE £, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commisgloner for
Baltimore Coun
NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Actessible; for
speclal  accommodations
Ploase Contact |the Zoning
Commissloner's Office at
(410) 887-4386

(2)" For inforpation con-

carning the -File  andfor
Hearing, Contaqt the Zoning
Review Offlce at (410) 887-
3391,
JT/2/601 Feb. 3; (647933

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

&"—H_ 2004

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of r successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on &‘51 ,20C§LIL.

W/The Jeffersonian
I Arbutus Times

I Catonsville Times

1 Towson Times

J Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
-1 North County News

LEGAL ADVERTNSING

.’
|
|
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.: 041/: 2\?*6 *'A
Petitioner/Developer: __Qy AT D ALST O/
Date of Hearing/ Closing; E@:& . | 82 / E é)’
Baltimore County Department of

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is to certify under the pcnalues of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located at f O 'Z :2 VSO UGEIRAA A Q A;IZD‘ -

an o T N aalink Myl y il .'l—.--u.

e e o e e Ly -

The sign(s) were postedon FC > . ?,, OO 4\)

(Monm, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

V)

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

Gartand E. Moo ns

(Printed Name)

2225 Ryesod Onerc
(Address)

Pavniviars, Mbp. 21227
, (City, State, Zip Code)

C410D 24-4263
(Telephione Number)
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Department of Permits an£~
Baltimore County

Development Management

Director’s Office
County Office Building
[11 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 « Fax: 410-887-5708

James T Smuth, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

January 5, 2004

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold 3 public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-276-A

1107 Susquehanna Avenue

E/side of Susquehanna Avenue, 740 feet north of Chesapeake Avenue
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cynthia Ralston

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of 70 feet (if necessary, since no adjacept
ownership) and a side yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of 15 feet and a sum of sideyards 22 feet in
lieu of the 25 feet and to approve an undersize lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 18, 2004 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL K.

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kIm

C: Cynthia Ralston, 2415 Estelle Avenue. Sparrows Point 21219
Site Rite Surveying, Inc., 200 E. Joppa Rd., Rm. 101, Towson 21286

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 3, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Frinted an Recycied Paper
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, February 3, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Mark Fuchslayer 443-463-4972
Carpentry Unlimited
P.O. Box 16638
Baitimore, MD 21221

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Reguiatiqns
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-276-A

1107 Susquehanna Avenue

E/side of Susquehanna Avenue, 740 feet north of Chesapeake Avenue
15" Election District — 6™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Cynthia Ralston

Variance to permit a lot width of 50 feet in lieu of 70 feet (If necessary, since no adjacent
ownership) and a side yard setback of 12 feet in lieu of 15 feet and a sum of sideyards 22 feet
in lieu of the 25 feet and ta approve an undersize lot.

Hearing: Wednesday, February 18, 2004, at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ij % o P — &—
ltem Number or Case Number: 572 ,Z ]

Petitioner: %IAW\/\M [ﬁ”]"oh
Address or Location: _ |10 WSWI/\MMVM ]AWU/W\,{/

PLEASE FORWQRD ADVERTISING Bll_l_%'f;o u W
Name: MWV W(M_M AN (l&kiﬂ%\hﬂ/\ W
Address: _1-0. 0K lb(ﬁg

[& Hl ng D M?/’M ] )

L U e T T T i RS el ~

Telephone Number: L~ 445 - 447% e I




_ Development Processing
Baltimore County County Office Building

Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md, us

February 13, 2004

Cynthia Ralston
2415 Estelle Avenue
Sparrows Point, Maryland 21218

Dear Ms. Ralston:
RE: Case Number: 04-276-A, 1107 Susquehanna Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on December 5, 2003,

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments

will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

w, Gl 0:0.09-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: ¢cib

Enclosures

o People's Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, Inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson, 21286

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

> Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper
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MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary

Robert L. Ehriich, Jr., Governor
Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator

Michael 8, Steele, Lt. Governor

Date; 12+/& -6 73

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No, 2 7 J Lt

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

7 [ dJL

A~ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr.. Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is -
J;’rn-yfrmr! Hr‘fﬂ!f Seriiee for !Hfﬂﬂﬁ‘!’(f ffﬁ"”‘f”g or b}”’f’f‘f! I-R“ﬂ.ﬂﬂl,?lﬁﬁ Statewide Tﬂ“ Froe

Streef Adilress: 707 Novth Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « www,marylindroads.com



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco RECE / VE D

FROM: R. Bruce Seeley/(’ /@

DATE: January 13, 2004

!
SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 04-276 SS/O/VE/?

Address 1107 Susquehanna Avenue
Ralston Property

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of December 15, 2003

_ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X _.. The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest

Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _ Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Addrtional Comments:

-y e e —aPUT Py

0.

7

% Reviewer: Keith Kelley Date: December 23, 2003
%% S:\Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc

ﬂﬁ%% DECEIVED FOR FlLING
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 22, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

RECEIVED
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning DEC 2 3 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case (04-276 ZON,NG (‘()MFUHSSIONE R

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herem, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: MMM
Section Chief: %ﬁk %\/
4 L
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M., Kotroco, Director DATE: December 29, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For December 22, 2003
Item No. 276

The Bureau of Development Plans Review did not receive drawings for the
above-mentioned zoning item.

RWB:CEN:jrb

cc: File

EAC-12-22-2003-ITEM NO 276-12292003



RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ¥ BEFORE THE
1107 Susquehanna Ave; E/side Susquehanna
Avenue, 740’ N of Chesapeake Avenue * ZONING COMMISSIONER
15™ Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Cynthia Ralston * FOR
Petitioner(s)
¥ BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 04-276-A
* * * * % ¥ * ¥ * & * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

Lpde (o A mmegimanro

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED GMOUL 5. 'Demgxfi

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

documentation filed in the case.

DG 1 200 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47/
PeF..ccaaraannen 400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 17" day of December, 2003, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to, Site Rite Surveying, Inc, 200 E Joppa Road, Room 101,
Towson, MD 21286, Representative for Petitioner(s).
k@t}d Ml o men_

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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ZONING COMMISSIONER'S POLICY MANUAL

SECTION 304 -~ USE OF UNDERSIZED SINGLE-FAMILY LOTS - Prior to the
application for a bullding permit, the applicant must provide

satisfactory documentation. The applicant may be required to
furnish:

a, a copy of the pre-1955 deed or subdivision plat:
b. {no addltlions)

c. contiguous ownership

1L Is obvious that Section 104 of the Baltimore Counly Zoning
Regulations recognizes the existence of psrcels ol properly that
did not meet the minimum lot sizes mandated at the time the
minimum lot size regulations were passed. To do otherwise would
have the effect of rendering such undersized lots usgeless, and
such legislation would be unconstitutional.

1. Section 304 B.C.Z.R., however, is silent as to when
contiguous ownership would serve as a bar to its
implementation, i.e., contiguous ownership in existence only
at the time this regulation was passed or contiguous
ownership in existence at that time and at any time
thereafter.

2. It is therefore important to consider the intent of the owner
who attempts to invoke the applicability of Section 304 BCZR.
Fach situation must be judged individually by the parlicular
facts and circumstances presented. 1If the intent to avoid
the requlations is obvious, Section 304c. cannot be invoked
and variances must be required. An obvious method used is
called "checkerboarding”. The owner of a tract of tand
consisting of undersized lots mnkes conveyances ot certain
lots in order to create a pattern of ownership which
qualifies each parcel as an undersized lot in & single and
separate ownership, thereby aveoiding the necessity of public
hearing and notice for a variance. Often this is done by
transferring title to members of the owner's family or to his
business assoclates, e.g9., to officers of the corporation
which purchased the tract, Another method is to gell
adjoining undersized lots which were recently purchased to
individual, bona fide buyers. This would permit the new
owner of a single undersized lot to build without a variance,
where such permission would not have been granled to the
owner of the entlire Lract,

3. 1f & single owner of contiguous undersized lots has purchased
the property in good faith and without any intent to avoid
the area requirements, 304c. may be used to allow the owner
to huild pursuant thereto. Good faith also must be '
determined by the facts and circumstances of each situation,
bhut such factors as dates ol purchase of the purcels, the purpose of
the purchase, Lhe intent of the purchase, can be utilized to ko
determine. This office has traditionally applied the "elx year rule"
to determine good faith, and that rule shall be one criteria to be
used. The rule holds that if the single owner of an undersized lot
contiguous to another parcel owned by him has transferred ownership of
one to ancther, 304c, would apply if such new ownership has been held
for a period of at least s8ix years. This rule ghall not preclude
exceptions where it ls clear, and equitable, that single ownership of
contiguous property wae not intended to aveold area requirements.

4. Ownership Information Including:

{ 1} a property tax computer printout for all adjacent
properties, in addition to the subject property;

( i1) coples of the deeds for all adjacent properties, in
additlion to the subject property; and

(1ii) A notarized affidavit stating that the applicant
has had no financial interests for the prior six
years in any adjacent properties.

Interpretation: The Zoning Commissioner retains the right
Section 500,6 B.C.Z.R. to interpret whether the spirit and intent
of these Regulations are being adhered to on a case-by-case basis
{see Bection 101 - Qwnership 2.C.P.M., Page 1-23)

-3
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ZONING HEARING FILE INTERNAL CHECKLIST

Date Completed/initials

-5-29

2/3/ 0t

@//3 4

Zoning Case No.

PREPARE HEARING FILE (put case number on all papers; hole punch and place

appropriately; put label and case number on folder; complete information on stamp on
front of folder)

DETERMINE HEARING DATE (schedule within 45 days of filing; post and advertise
at least 15 days prior to hearing)

TYPE HEARING NOTICE AND ADVERTISING NOTICE (type according to
sample, taking billing information for advertising from advertising form in file; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies of hearing notice; place original advertising

notice in Patuxent’s box; file copies of both notices in hearing file; update ZAC in
computer for hearing date, time and place)

UPDATE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S HEARING CALENDAR (keep original in
‘red” folder; mail copy to zoning commissioner's office)

COMPLETE FILE (write hearing date, time, and room on front of hearing folder; file in

numerical order in cabinet next to copier until it is pulled for sending to zoning
commissioner’s office)

POSTPONEMENTS (type postponement letter: make appropriate copies; mail original

and copies; send copy to zoning commissioner: file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer)

RESCHEDULING (determine hearing date; type letter confirming new date; make
appropriate copies; mail original and copies; file copy in hearing file; update hearing
calendar and ZAC in computer; refile hearing folder)

INDEX CARDS (prepare index cards, according to sample; file cards in cabinet)

4 fo’o)f_{” /
ADVE 'I(ﬁ?Sﬁ((JG/POSTING CERTIFICATES (check off on front of hearing file: put
certificates in file)

COMMENTS (check off agency comments received on front of hearing file; make
copies; type comments letter; mail original to petitioner: file copy in hearing file)

FILES TO ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE (pull the files for the following
week every Friday and administrative files on Tuesday; verify that checklist on front of
hearing file has been completed; secure all papers under clips in file; send files for

hearings to zoning commissioner's office by noon on Friday and files for administrative
on Tuesday morning)

10/5/99




. CASE NAME {167 S Qubhanan A 5
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER _#4/-176-4

DATE 2 /@/af

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
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THIS DEED, Made this 30 rv\day of H ﬂJ‘Vl’\ / , in the year

one thousand nine hundred and ninety-fout, from SHIRLEY CASALENA,
Personal Rapresantativ; of the Estate of Flossie M. Lawrence, party
of the first part, to 'CYNTHIA RALSTON, party of the second part.

WHEREAS, Flosslie M. Lawrence departed this life on or about
November 30, 1988, leaving a Last Will and Testament whereby she
appointed the party of the first part as Personal Representative.

WHEREAS, by Order of Court dated February 4, 1994, the said
party of the first part was appointed Personal Representative.

WHEREAS, the said party of the first part has sold unto the
said party of the second part, at and for the sum of Seven Thousand
One Hundred Dollars ($7,100.00) the property hereinafter described.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of the sum of Seven Thousand
One Hundred Dollars and other good and valuable considerations and
in pursuance of powers, the said party of the first part does
hereby grant and convey unto the said party of the second part, her
personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, all that lot
of ground, situate, lying, and being in Baltimore County, State of
Maryland, and described as follows, that is to say:

BEGINNING for the same on the Southeast side of Susgquehanna
Avenue at the corner of the Lot no. 96, thence Southwesterly along
Iot No. 95 fifty feet, thence Southeasterly parallel to the
Northeast line of Lot No. 95 and parallel to the Southwest line of
Lot No. 95 three hundred feet to the dividing line between Lots
Nos. 95 and 117, thence Northeasterly along the dividing line
between Lots Nos. 95 and 117 fifty feet to Lot No. 96, thence
Northwestarly along the dividing line hetween Lots Nos. 95 and 96
three hundred feet to the place of beginning. Being the
Northestern half of Lot No. 95 as laid out on the Plat of Long
Beach Estates, subdivided by the Cityco Realty Company of Baltimore
City and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in

Plat Book WPC No. 3 folio 178. The Iimprovements thereon being
known as No. 1107 Susquehanna Avenue.V

BEING the same lot of ground described in a Deed dated April
9, 1954 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County in
Liber G.L.B. No. 2461, folio 218, which was granted and conveyed by
Paul Matthew Isley and lois E. Isley, his wife, to Hobart Lawrence
and Flossie Lawrence, his wife. The said Hobart Lavrence departed
this life on or about the JYoh.day of Desewiipr , 199y,

TOGETHER with the buildings and iwmprovements thereupon
erected, made or being and all and svery the rights, alleys, vays,

vaters, privileges, appurtenances and advantages, to the sams
belonging, or anywise appertaining.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said lot of ground and premises, above
described and mentioned, and hereby intended to be conveyed)
NLULIVES FOR TRANSHEM
AGRI.. . TRANSFRE . . Stiate Lwepartment of
M7t & RVIEH, - Atsis et B Vanston

7 bt Lk annne Capomty
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SITE PLAN TO BE USED IN oETERMINING FRONT YARD DEPTHS IN RESILENCE ZONES

WHES THE IRMEDIATE ADJOINING 1OTS ARE HOT IMPROVED
Reference - Section 303.]1 Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXISTING ZONING: D.R. 3.5

2. 200° SCALE MAP: N.E. 2-K
3. LOT AREA: 15,000 S.F. OR 0.34 AC.+/-

4. PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER
5. LOCATED IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA
6. NOT LOCATED IN THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN AREA

COMMUNITY PANEL NO.: 240010 0435B ZONE: “C”
7. NOT LOCATED IN A HISTORIC AREA
8. NO PRIOR ZONING HEARING
9. EXISTING USE: VACANT
PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
10. RECORD PLAT DATED 1910
11. LOT OF RECORD SINCE APRIL 9,1954

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR VARIANCE
AND AN UNDERSIZE LOT APPLICATION
#1107 SUSQUEHANNA AVENUE
PART OF LOT NO. 95

OWNEER: (YNTHIA RALSTON
A5 ESTELLE AVENVE
BALTIMORE, MD 21214

TAX MAP: 9% (RID:4 PARLEL: 203 “LONG BEACH ESTATES” 4/131

TAX ACET. NO. 1512 000840 ELECTION DISTRICT NO. 15 \
Site Kite Surveying, frc. DEEV FEF © |04-57 / | &4 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT NO. 6 ) Lt i&f
200 E. Joppa Road B My s e BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND }ﬁ
Shell Building, Room 1071 A RS E“j;ﬁ SCALE; 1”=30’ (-) J
Towson, MD 21286 #*"J-'i}f'.f‘};’-’,;* M?:t ’ DE CE MBE R 5, 2003 \

(410)828-9060 8629



can now look to determine whether or not there is hardship or practical difficulty. The latter seems
easily satisfied by the fact that the lot width is 50 ft. and there is no more land available to allow the
owner to conform to the required 70 ft. lot width requirement.

[t appears from the size of the lot as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 that if the variance
were granted this would not increase the area density more than already allowed. As shown above,
the density considering this lot is only 2.94 dwelling units per acre. From Petitioner’s Exhibit No.
1, the neighborhood appears to be developed on 100 ft. lots and so clearly the addition of one home
will not push the overall density beyond that “otherwise allowed”.

The problem is that this will be the first 50 ft. lot developed on the east side of Susqueﬁanna
Avenue and this gives me concern that it may adversely impact the general welfare of the
neighborhood. Neighborﬁoods take on their character from many featufes including the density of
development. My concern is that granting the unde;sized lot at half the size of the lots on this side

of Susquehanna Avenue may well start a whole series of such requests which could have a

detrimental effect on the character of the existing neighborhood.

On the other hand, denying the variance would have the effect of making the lot unusable for
building a home. Public water and Sewer are avaiiable so it 1s not necessary to be concerned about
a well and septic being located on a 50 ft. lot. Immediately next door to the south, the Cusic lots
have 150 ft. in width for two lots, which can meet the 70 ft. lot width requircment of DR 3.5 zoning.
[ see little likelihood that they would be successful in subdividing further. Lots 93 and 97 have
homes located in the middle of the lot, so again there is little likelihood of further subdivision. The

' home on Lot 96 appears to be located closer to the boundary with Lot 95 and could be a problem,

| but it is already very close to the road as compared to the other homes in the area and a new home

behind it on Lot 95 does not appear to be out of character with this home.

LR HECEIVED FOR FILING




